years.  The competitive tender exercise to be undertaken will re-risk these
returns estimates and only if these are shown to be at an acceptable level will
this next phase of the development proceed.

20 yrs  25 yrs
IRR 6.0% 7.5%

NPV (56,468)   1,830,504

35. Finance have modelled 25 years’ NPVs under the following scenarios, a
reduction in gross rent from the base case and improvement in construction
cost per square foot from the base case.  Base case assumptions are shown
in bold within the sensitivity tables below.

36. Construction costs are the highest individual cost line with the most

uncertainty and as such are modelled alongside rent received.  Construction
costs are modelled at the base case assumption and also at incremental
reductions of £5 per sq ft Rent sensitivity is modelled given the Council’s
experience of phase 1 rents where some units are permanently vacant.  The
assumptions used for this are the base case gross rent of £787,000, followed
by reductions in 5% increments.

25-year NPV sensitivity table: Construction costs and gross rents

37. Under the 25-year scenarios, an improved NPV is achieved as construction
costs decrease.  A competitive tender process has been chosen to maximise

1830504.069 787,168 747,810 708,451 669,093

Base - £20 / sq ft £3151 k £2624 k £2097 k £1570 k

Base - £15 / sq ft £2809 k £2282 k £1755 k £1228 k

Base - £10 / sq ft £2466 k £1939 k £1412 k £885 k

Base - £5 / sq ft £2124 k £1597 k £1070 k £543 k

Base case £1831 k £1303 k £776 k £249 k

Gross rent -5%, -10%, 15%

C
o

n
s
tr

u
c
ti

o
n

c
o

s
t

(b
a
s
e

a
n

d

re
d

u
c
ti

o
n

 o
f

£
5
 /

 s
q

 f
t)

155

the chance of reducing construction costs towards that the Council paid to
construct phase 1 on cost per square foot basis.

The Planning and Tender Process

38. It is intended that a single detailed planning application will be submitted for

the development  The planning application will be a Regulation 3 matter – that
is, a matter to be determined by the County Planning Authority - given the
Council owns the land and will be actively involved in the development of the